Combination. The Maximum Redemptions scenario assumes that Replay shareholders redeem the maximum number of their Ordinary Shares for a pro
rata portion of cash in the Trust Account that would still allow Replay to satisfy a condition precedent in the Transaction Agreement that Replay have at
least $400 million of available cash at the closing (excluding payment of any deferred underwriting fees and certain permitted transaction expenses of each
of FoA and Replay). In both scenarios, the amount of cash available is sufficient to (a) pay the cash consideration to existing FoA owners and (b) pay
transaction expenses.

110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(a)
Replay

Acquisition
Corp. as of

September 30,
2020

(b)
Finance of
America
Equity

Capital, LLC
as of

September 30,
2020

(c)
Offering
and Sale
of Senior

Notes
Footnote
Reference

 Assuming No Redemptions   Assuming Maximum Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 974  $ 205,444  $ 338,490  (d)  $ —   $ —
   (298,448)  (e)   —   —
   (21,386)  (f)   (8,997)  (f)
   8,464  (g)   8,464  (g)
   293,256  (h)   293,256  (h)
   (9,188)  (i)   (9,188)  (i)
   250,000  (j)   250,000  (j)
   (17,166)  (k)   (17,166)  (k)
   (526,794)  (l)   (395,927)  (l)
   223,646   (143,256)  (m)   223,646

Restricted cash   —   308,311   —   —   308,311   —   308,311
Reverse mortgage loans held for

investment, subject to HMBS related
obligations, at fair value   —   9,811,263   —   —   9,811,263   —   9,811,263

Mortgage loans held for investment,
subject to nonrecourse debt, at fair
value   —   5,180,911   —   —   5,180,911   —   5,180,911

Mortgage loans held for investment, at
fair value   —   984,475   —   —   984,475   —   984,475

Mortgage loans held for sale, at fair
value   —   1,893,555   —   —   1,893,555   —   1,893,555

Debt securities, $0 at fair value   —   13,368   —   —   13,368   —   13,368
Mortgage servicing rights, at fair value   —   100,539   —   —   100,539   —   100,539
Derivative assets, at fair value   —   114,563   —   —   114,563   —   114,563
Fixed assets and leasehold improvements,

net   —   25,784   —   —   25,784   —   25,784
Goodwill   —   121,754   —   (504,857)   (r)   (504,857)  (r)

   1,894,278  (x)   1,511,175   1,840,340  (x)   1,457,237
Intangible assets, net   —   16,855   —   366,745  (x)   383,600   366,745  (x)   383,600
Investments held in Trust Account   293,256   —   —   (293,256)  (h)   —   (293,256)  (h)   —
Deferred tax asset (liability)   —   —   —   7,251  (s), (t), (x)   7,251   350  (s), (t), (x)   350
Due from related parties   —   1,170   —   (1,170)  (o)   —   (1,170)  (o)   —
Other assets   47   244,023   —   —   244,070   —   244,070

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 294,277  $19,022,015  $ 40,042   $ 1,446,177   $20,802,511  $ 1,385,338   $20,741,672
LIABILITIES, CONTINGENTLY

REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST (“CRNCI”) AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

HMBS related obligations, at fair value  $ —   $ 9,662,342  $ —   $ —   $ 9,662,342  $ —   $ 9,662,342
Nonrecourse debt, at fair value   —   5,064,323   —   —   5,064,323   —   5,064,323
Other financing lines of credit   —   2,924,269   —   —   2,924,269   —   2,924,269
Payables and accrued liabilities   785   356,929   —   200,830  (o)   558,544   200,830  (o)   558,544
Notes payable   —   145   350,000  (d)   —   —

   (11,510)  (d)   —   338,635   —   338,635
Deferred underwriting commissions   9,188   —   —   (9,188)  (i)   —   (9,188)  (i)   —

111

Table of Contents

(a)
Replay

Acquisition
Corp. as of

September 30,
2020

(b)
Finance of
America
Equity

Capital, LLC
as of

September 30,
2020

(c)
Offering
and Sale
of Senior

Notes
Footnote
Reference

 Assuming No Redemptions   Assuming Maximum Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax

receivable agreement   —   —   —   67,218  (t), (x)   67,218   49,123  (t), (x)   49,123

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 9,973  $18,008,008  $ 338,490   $ 258,860   $18,615,331  $ 240,765   $18,597,236
Commitments and contingencies
Ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;

27,930,364 shares subject to possible
redemption at $10.00 per share at
September 30, 2020   279,304   —   —   (279,304)  (p)   —   (279,304)  (m)   —

CRNCI   —   165,022   —   36,978  (n)   36,978  (n)
   (202,000)  (o)   —   (202,000)  (o)   —

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Class A Common Stock   —   —   —   3  (p)   1  (m)

   1  (q)   1  (q)
   3  (j)   3  (j)
   5  (w), (x)   12   4  (w), (x)   9

Ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;
200,000,000 shares authorized; 7,909,987
shares issued and outstanding (excluding
28,027,513 shares subject to possible
redemption) at September 30, 2020   1   —   —   (1)  (q)   —   (1)  (q)   —

Additional paid-in capital   895   —   —   249,997  (j)   249,997  (j)
   279,301  (p)   136,047  (m)
   720,172  (w), (x)   576,917  (w), (x)
   152,848  (u), (x)   152,848  (u), (x)
   (526,794)  (l)   876,419   (395,927)  (l)   720,777

Retained earnings   4,104   —   —   (21,386)  (f)   (17,282)   (8,997)  (f)   (4,893)
FOA Equity Capital LLC members’ equity   —   848,774   (298,448)  (e)   —   —

   8,464  (g)   8,464  (g)
   (558,790)  (r)   —   (558,790)  (r)   —

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (14)   —   (36,978)  (n)   (36,978)  (n)
   (17,166)  (k)   (17,166)  (k)
   54,158  (r)   —   54,158  (r)   —

Noncontrolling interest   —   225   —   (225)  (r)   (225)  (r)

1,328,031

(v), (x)

1,328,031

1,428,543

(v), (x)

1,428,543

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   5,000   848,985   (298,448)   1,631,643   2,187,180   1,588,899   2,144,436
TOTAL LIABILITIES, CRNCI AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 294,277  $19,022,015  $ 40,042   $ 1,446,177   $20,802,511  $ 1,385,338   $20,741,672

112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(a)
Replay

Acquisition
Corp.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2020

(b)
Finance of
America
Equity

Capital, LLC
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

(c)
Offering
and Sale
of Senior

Notes
Footnote
Reference

 Assuming No Redemptions   Assuming Maximum Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
REVENUES

Gain on sale of mortgage loans, net and other
income related to the origination of mortgage
loans held for sale, net   —   836,901   —   836,901   —   836,901

Gain (loss) on marketable securities, dividends
and interest held in Trust Account   1,201   —   (1,201)  (e)   —   (1,201)  (e)   —

Net fair value gains on mortgage loans and
related obligations   —   221,638   —   221,638   —   221,638

Fee income   —   263,488   —   263,488   —   263,488
Net interest expense:   —   —   —   —

Interest income   —   29,615   —   29,615   —   29,615
Interest expense   —   (93,165)   (22,533)  (d)   —   (115,698)   —   (115,698)

Net interest expense   —   (63,550)   (22,533)   —   (86,083)   —   (86,083)
TOTAL REVENUES   1,201   1,258,477   (22,533)   (1,201)   1,235,944   (1,201)   1,235,944
EXPENSES

Salaries, benefits and related expenses   —   615,034   —   (f)   —   (f)
   23,539  (g)   638,573   25,471  (g)   640,505

Occupancy, equipment rentals and other office
related expenses   —   22,795   —   22,795   —   22,795

General and administrative expenses   1,321   273,584   15,242  (h)   290,147   15,242  (h)   290,147
TOTAL EXPENSES   1,321   911,413   —   38,781   951,515   40,713   953,447
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (120)   347,064   (22,533)   (39,982)   284,429   (41,914)   282,497

Provision for income taxes   —   1,574   33,388  (i)   34,962   28,369  (i)   29,943
NET INCOME   (120)   345,490   (22,533)   (73,370)   249,467   (70,283)   252,554

CRNCI   (22,959)   22,959  (j)   —   22,959  (j)   —
Noncontrolling interest   1,076   158,031  (k)   159,107   175,263  (k)   176,339

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEW
PUBCO  $ (120)  $ 367,373  $(22,533)   $  (254,360)   $ 90,360  $ 268,505   $ 76,215

Earnings (Losses) Per Share:
Basic weighted average shares outstanding of Public

Shares   28,750,000
Basic net income (loss) per share, Public Shares  $ 0.04
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding of

Public Shares   28,750,000
Diluted net income (loss) per share, Public Shares  $ 0.04
Basic weighted average shares outstanding of

Founder Shares   7,187,500
Basic net loss per share, Founder Shares  $ (0.18)
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding of

Founder Shares   7,187,500
Diluted net loss per share, Founder Shares  $ (0.18)

[…]

(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding of

New Pubco   82,292,953   70,766,240
Basic net income (loss) per share, New Pubco   (l)  $ 1.15   (l)  $ 1.14
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding of

New Pubco   191,200,000   191,200,000
Diluted net income (loss) per share, New Pubco   (l)  $ 1.09   (l)  $ 1.09

114

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(b)
Finance of
America
Equity

Capital, LLC
Year Ended

December 31,
2019

   Assuming No Redemptions   Assuming Maximum Redemptions

(a)
Replay

Acquisition
Corp. Year

December 31,
2019

(c)
Offering
and Sale
of Senior

Notes
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
REVENUES

Gain on sale of mortgage
loans, net and other
income related to the
origination of mortgage
loans held for sale, net   —   464,308   —   464,308   —   464,308

Gain (loss) on marketable
securities, dividends
and interest held in
Trust Account   4,554   —   (4,554)   (e)   —   (4,554)   (e)   —

Net fair value gains on
mortgage loans and
related obligations   —   329,526   —   329,526   —   329,526

Fee income   —   201,628   —   201,628   —   201,628
Net interest expense:   —   —   —   —

Interest income   —   37,323   —   37,323   —   37,323
Interest expense   —   (138,731)   (30,062)   (d)   —   (168,793)   —   (168,793)

Net interest expense   —   (101,408)   (30,062)   —   (131,470)   —   (131,470)
TOTAL REVENUES   4,554   894,054   (30,062)   (4,554)   863,992   (4,554)   863,992
EXPENSES

Salaries, benefits and
related expenses   —   529,250   —   21,386   (f)   8,997   (f)

   66,003   (g)   616,639   71,216   (g)   609,463
Occupancy, equipment

rentals and other office
related expenses   —   32,811   —   —   32,811   —   32,811

General and
administrative
expenses   327   254,414   —   20,264   (h)   275,005   20,264   (h)   275,005

TOTAL EXPENSES   327   816,475   —   107,653   924,455   100,477   917,279
NET INCOME BEFORE

INCOME TAXES   4,227   77,579   (30,062)   (112,207)   (60,463)   (105,031)   (53,287)
Provision for income

taxes   —   949   —   2,792   (i)   3,741   2,364   (i)   3,313
NET INCOME   4,227   76,630   (30,062)   (114,999)   (64,204)   (107,395)   (56,600)

CRNCI   21,707   (21,707)   (j)   —   (21,707)   (j)   —
Noncontrolling interest   —   511   (60,594)   (k)   (60,083)   (52,806)   (k)   (52,295)

NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NEW PUBCO  $ 4,227  $ 54,412   (30,062)   $ (32,698)   $ (4,121)  $ (32,882)   $ (4,305)

115

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(b)
Finance of
America
Equity

Capital, LLC
Year Ended

December 31,
2019

   Assuming No Redemptions   Assuming Maximum Redemptions

(a)
Replay

Acquisition
Corp. Year

December 31,
2019

(c)
Offering
and Sale
of Senior

Notes
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments